Operating instructions for
manifold valves for multiple
installation for liquids
Model USR
USR
page 2 USR
1. Contents
1. Contents ................................................................................................................ 2

USR
USR page 5
9. Order codes
1) In case of flow direction »L«, the inlet connection is female, in case of flow direction »R«, the inlet connection is male
2) All outlet threads are female
3) Please specify the unit number up to 24 units in clear text, while ordering. The device will be assembled from 2, 3 and 4-fold units
4) Please specify the different ranges within one block in clear text, while ordering
5) Please specify the different outlet connections within one block in clear text, while ordering
Model Unit No. Size
Ranges water
[l/min]
Flow
direction1
Connection
Gasket Option Inlet Outlet2
USR
2 =2-fold
3 =3-fold
4 =4-fold
M3 =multi-
fold
S =short
06H =0,04-0,4
08H =0,063-0,63
10H =0,10-1,0
12H =0,16-1,6
14H =0,25-2,5
16H =0,4-4,0
00H4 = mixed
L =from left
R =from right
G =G“1
N =1“NPT
I2 =G“¼
N2 = ¼“NPT
H3 =hose Ø10
H4 =hose Ø13
XX5 =mixed
N =NBR
E =EPDM
F =FPM
0 =without
1 =with wall
brackets
Y =special
specify in
text
L =long
14H =0,25-2,5
16H =0,4-4,0
18H =0,63-6,3
20H =1-10
00H4 =mixed
I3 =G“⅜
N3 = ⅜“NPT
H4 =hose Ø13
H5 =hose Ø15
XX5 =mixed
USR
page 6 USR
10. Dimensions
Size S Size L
A B C D
170mm 190mm 250mm 270mm
USR
USR page 7
11. Declaration of conformance
We, KOBOLD Unirota Kft. Nyíregyháza Hungary, declare under our sole responsibility that
the product:
Variable area flow meter  Model: USR
to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the standards noted below:
EN 61000-6-2:2006  Immunity industrial environment
EN 61000-6-3:2011  Emission residential, commercial